K796350 REV G May 2021
Model 831
Explosionproof Electronic
Pressure Transmitter
Installation and Operation Manual
User Manual
b

1-1
Model 831T Single Port Pressure Transmitter
Model Number Code
831 Electronic Pressure Transmitter
PSI BAR
*0015 B001
*0030 B002
*0100 B007
*0300 B021
1000 B069
5000 B345
STANDARD
PRESSURE
RANGES
(Consult factory for
additional ranges)
SAFETY CLASSIFICATIONS FACTORY MUTUAL
EXPLOSIONPROOF FOR  CLASS I, DIVISION 1, GROUPS B, C, D
CLASS II, GROUPS E, F, G
CLASS III HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
INDOOR AND OUTDOOR NEMA TYPE 4 ENCLOSURE
SAFETY CLASSIFICATION: CSA (CANADA & US)
EXPLOSIONPROOF FOR  CLASS I, DIV 1, GROUPS B, C, D
CLASS II, GROUPS E, F, G
CLASS III HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
ENCLOSURE TYPE 4
CONDUIT SEAL MUST BE WITHIN 18 INCHES OF TRANSMITTER.
MAX AMBIENT = 60ºC
ANSI 1227.01–2011 CERTIFIED BY AMETEK FOR RANGES OF
15 THROUGH 300 PSI (NOT CERTIFIED BY FM OR CSA)
S E C T I O N  1
S=SILICONE OIL FILL
M= MINERAL OIL FILL
L= 316L PROCESS CONNECTION & DIAPHRAGM
H= 316L PROCESS CONNECTION HASTELLOY C276 DIAPHRAGM
B=12-30VDC/4-20Ma
C=8-14VDC/1-5VDC  (null offset = +/- 1% span; span offset = +/-1% span)
D=6-14VDC/0.8-3.2VDC (null offset = +/- 2% span; span offset = +/-2% span)
PRESSURE RANGE
XXXX=PSI (add decimal point if applicable)
XXXB=BAR (add decimal point if applicable)
A=ABSOLUTE
C=COMPOUND (vac to xxxx psi)
G=GAUGE
V=VACUUM (0 to -xx psi)
F=1/4 NPT MALE
H=1/2 NPT MALE
T= 1/2 NPT FEMALE
MODEL 831 PRESSURE TRANSMITTER
 831 T G 0015 B L S
* Single seal classification to ANSI 1227.01-2011
certified by AMETEK for ranges 15 through 300 psi
EXAMPLE: Model 831TG5000BLS Electronic
Pressure Transmitter, ½” NPT-Female Process Connection,
Gauge Pressure Type, 5000 psi Range, 12-30 VDC Input,
4-20 mA DC Output, 316L Stainless Steel Diaphragm, Silicon
Oil Fill
All units with standard 2ft (24") of PVC jacketed cable
For other ranges and cable options refer to page 1-2, CSA
(U.S. and Canada) approved model codes
FACTORY AUTOMATION
®
AMETEK®
CSA and FM Approvals
Specifications 15 to 5000 PSI Ranges
C          US
User Manual
1-2
*Single seal classification to ANSI 1227.01-2011
certified by AMETEK for ranges 15 through 300 psi
EXAMPLE: Model 831TG5000BLSAC Electronic
Pressure Transmitter, ½” NPT-Female Process Connection,
Gauge Pressure Type, 5000 psi Range, 12-30 VDC Input,

 831 T G 0015 B L S A B
Model 831T Single Port Pressure Transmitter
Model Number Code
PSI BAR
*0015 B001
*0030 B002
*0100 B007
*0300 B021
1000 B069
5000 B345
STANDARD
PRESSURE
RANGES
(Consult factory for
additional ranges)
FACTORY AUTOMATION
®
AMETEK®
SAFETY CLASSIFICATION: CSA (CANADA & US)
EXPLOSIONPROOF FOR  CLASS I, DIV 1, GROUPS B, C, D
CLASS II, GROUPS E, F, G
CLASS III HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
ENCLOSURE TYPE 4
CONDUIT SEAL MUST BE WITHIN 18 INCHES OF TRANSMITTER.
MAX AMBIENT = 60ºC
ANSI 1227.01–2011 CERTIFIED BY AMETEK FOR RANGES OF
15 THROUGH 300 PSI (NOT CERTIFIED BY FM OR CSA)
User Manual
1-3
CSA AND FM APPROVED
(CURRENT & VOLTAGE MODELS)
SPECIFICATIONS (15-5000 psi standard ranges only)*
Input (power supply)/Output
12-30 VDC/4-20 mADC
The Model 831 is the most durable and cost
effective pressure transmitter presently available.
A fixed range, all stainless steel transmitter, it
is designed to continuously measure process
pressure for years of stable performance in even
the toughest environmental and media conditions.
The silicon piezoresistive sensing element consists
of four ion implanted strain gauges forming a
Wheatstone bridge circuit which will vary its
resistance when subjected to process pressure.
The Model 831 meets FM & CSA approval for
explosion-proof rating in hazardous locations.
The small size and light weight of the Model 831
transmitter eliminates the need for complicated
mounting hardware and mechanical supports,
thereby reducing installation time substantially.
The inline connection permits simple field wiring
without the need for additional hardware, adding
to the speed and ease of installation. Its profile
allows for mounting in places too tight for other
transmitters.
With all 316 stainless steel welded construction,
the Model 831 is compatible with corrosive media
and hazardous environments. The transmitter is
weather proof and capable of withstanding direct
spray. The Model 831 also meets NACE standards
for offshore applications.
Specifications (Single Port)
FUNCTIONAL SPECIFICATIONS
Service: Liquid, Gas or Vapor
Pressure Range Limits:
-14.7 to 5000 PSI (-1.0 to 345 BAR)
Input (Power Supply)/ Output:
B Option =  12-30 VDC/4-20 mADC
Limited to 30 mADC
C Option = 8-14 VDC/1-5 VDC
D Option = 6-14 VDC/0.8-3.2 VDC
Offset:
 B Option = 4.0 mA  ± 2% Span

S E C T I O N  2
Model 831TD Differential Pressure Transmitter
Model Number Code
Example: Model 831 TD Electronic Pressure Transmitter, 1/2"
NPT-Female Process Connection, Defferential Pressure Type,
200 psid Range, 12-30 VDC Input, 4-20 mA DC Output, 316L
Stainless Steel Diaphragm, Silicon Oil Fill.
Optional suffixes: use only if non standard electrical cable termination
and/or non standard cable lengths are used. If options are desired, both
fields must be entered.
Cable length
A=2 ft D=15 ft
B=5 ft E=20 ft
C=10 ft F=25 ft
G-Z= Additional lengths up to 1000 ft, consult factory
Electrical Termination
A=PVC (STD)
B=PVC/EMI
C=TEFLON
D=Teflon/EMI
E-Z= additional cable material/EMI options consult factory
Fill Fluid
S=Silicone oil (standard)
M= Mineral oil (minimum operating temp. limited to 10ºF (-12ºC)
Isolation Diaphragm Material
H= 316L process connection hastelloy C276 diaphragm
L= 316L process connection & diaphragm (standard)
Input/Output
B=12-30VDC/4-20 mA
C=8-14 VDC/1-5 VDC
D=6-14 VDC/ 0.8-3.2 VDC
Pressure Range
XXXX= Differential Pressure (psid)
BXXX= Differential Pressure (bar)
Pressure Type
D= Differential Pressure
Process Connection
F=1/4 NPT male
H=1/2 NPT male
T= 1/2 NPT female
MODEL 831 Differential Pressure Transmitter
 831 T D 0100 B L S A B
PSID BARD
0006 B0.4
0015 B001
0030 B002
0100 B007
0150 B010
0200 B010
0300 B021
0500 B034
STANDARD
DIFFERENTIAL
PRESSURE
RANGES
(Consult factory for
additional ranges)
User Manual
2-2
The Model 831 TD is a fixed range, all stainless
steel differential transmitter, it is designed to
continuously measure process pressure for
years of stable performance in even the toughest
environmental and media conditions. The silicon
piezoresistive sensing element consists of four ion
implanted strain gauges forming a Wheatstone
bridge circuit which will vary its resistance when
subjected to process pressure. The Model
831TD is designed and constructed to meet CSA
explosion-proof rating in hazardous locations.
The small size and light weight of the Model
831TD differential transmitter eliminates the
need for complicated mounting hardware and